The acquisition method of accounting requires that all of Benjamin Franklin assets and liabilities be adjusted to their
fair market values as of the date of acquisition. For purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial statements, fair
market value of September 30, 2008 assets and liabilities has been estimated by management of Independent using

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 68

market information available on September 30, 2008. Accordingly, these adjustments are only approximations. This
information may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have
occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be
obtained in the future. Upon consummation of the merger, Independent will make adjustments as of the date of
consummation based on appraisals and estimates.

22

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Independent and Benjamin Franklin

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2008

Benjamin Unaudited
Independent Franklin Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Cash and Short Term Investments $ 92,852 $ 51,052 $ 5,173(1) $ 149,077
Securities 560,884 194,362 � 755,246
Loans, net 2,552,271 672,055 36(2) 3,224,362
Bank Premises and Equipment 35,246 5,049 413(3) 40,708
Goodwill 116,622 33,763 49,058(4) 199,443
Identifiable Intangible Assets 9,790 2,057 9,746(5) 21,593
Other Assets 109,570 22,399 (4,570)(6) 127,399

Total Assets $ 3,477,235 $ 980,737 $ 59,856 $ 4,517,828

Deposits 2,538,031 660,745 (664)(7) 3,198,112
Borrowings 597,169 197,109 22,817(8) 817,095
Other Liabilities 37,295 16,369 � 53,664
Stockholders� Equity 304,740 106,514 37,703(9) 448,957

Total Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity $ 3,477,235 $ 980,737 $ 59,856 $ 4,517,828

Common shares 16,278,392 7,842,015(10) (3,215,226) 20,905,181

(1) Includes cash received from termination of Benjamin Franklin employee stock ownership plan.

(2) Calculated to reflect fair value adjustments on loans of ($6,817), net of eliminated Benjamin Franklin allowance
for loan losses of $6,853.

(3) Calculated to reflect the step-up in bank premises values to fair value.

23

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

(4) Calculated to reflect the amount of goodwill estimated to be recorded in the acquisition of Benjamin Franklin,
less amounts allocated to the fair value of tangible assets acquired. The purchase price, purchase price allocation,

[…]

35%, and taxes payable of $879 from the elimination of Benjamin Franklin�s ESOP plan.

(7) Calculated to reflect fair value adjustments on deposits at current market rates.

(8) Calculated to reflect the fair value adjustment of borrowings at current market rates ($2,308) and to adjust for
additional borrowings needed to fund the transaction ($20,509).

(9) Calculated to reflect the elimination of Benjamin Franklin stockholders� equity as a part of the purchase
accounting adjustments and represents the conversion of 100% of Benjamin Franklin shares into Independent
shares at an exchange ratio of 0.59 of Independent shares (assuming a stock price of $31.17).

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

(10) Amount represents common shares issued, which includes 131,383 restricted stock awards that would vest
immediately upon acquisition.

24

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Independent and Benjamin Franklin

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
Year Ended December 31, 2007

Benjamin Unaudited
Independent Franklin Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

INTEREST INCOME
Interest on Loans $ 135,391 $ 39,182 $ (85)(1) $ 174,488
Interest and Dividends on Securities 22,879 8,139 � 31,018
Interest on Fed Funds Sold and Short Term
Investments 1,468 852 � 2,320

Total Interest Income 159,738 48,173 (85) 207,826

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on Deposits 43,639 16,985 332(2) 60,956
Interest on Borrowed Funds 19,916 7,503 (546)(3) 26,873

Total Interest Expense 63,555 24,488 (214) 87,829

Net Interest Income 96,183 23,685 129 119,997
Less � Provision for Loan Losses 3,130 634 � 3,764

Net Interest Income after Provision for
Loan Losses 93,053 23,051 129 116,233

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts 14,414 1,487 � 15,901
Wealth Management 8,110 � � 8,110
Mortgage Banking Income 3,166 680 � 3,846
BOLI Income 2,004 402 � 2,406
ATM Servicing Fees � 2,534 � 2,534
Other Non-Interest Income 4,357 2,707 � 7,064

Total Non-Interest Income 32,051 7,810 � 39,861

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and Employee Benefits 52,520 14,687 67,207
Occupancy and Equipment Expenses 9,932 3,456 10(4) 13,398
Data Processing and Facilities Management 4,584 2,411 � 6,995
Other Non-Interest Expense 20,896 5,133 6,893(5) 32,922

Total Non-Interest Expense 87,932 25,687 6,903 120,522

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 37,172 5,174 (6,774) 35,572
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 8,791 1,532 (2,413)(6) 7,910

NET INCOME $ 28,381 $ 3,642 $ (4,361) $ 27,662

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 2.02 $ 0.48 $ 1.48
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 2.00 $ 0.47 $ 1.47
BASIC AVERAGE SHARES(7) 14,033,257 7,644,470 (3,017,681) 18,660,046
DILUTED AVERAGE SHARES(8) 14,160,598 7,686,543 (3,026,872) 18,820,269

25

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

(1) Amount represents accretion of loan discount of approximately $426, over estimated life of 5 years. The $426 is
the portion of the fair value adjustment on loans which is due to changes in the interest rate environment and not
the portion that reflects the credit quality fair value adjustment on the loans.

(2) Amount represents amortization of deposit fair value adjustment over 2 years, which is based on the estimated
weighted average life of deposits.

(3) Amount represents amortization of fair value adjustment on borrowings ($577), net of interest expense of $31

[…]

(4) Amount represents amortization of fair value adjustment on fixed assets over estimated life of 39.5 years.

(5) Amount represents CDI Amortization of $1,673 over an estimated life of 10 years using an accelerated method
based on anticipated life of deposits, amortization of non-compete agreements over one year for top executive
officers of $650, additional acquisition expenses of $1,640 ($1,000 of which is not tax deductible), $1,988 for
elimination of vendor contracts, and severance payments of $942. The final severance estimate may change at the
date of acquisition.

(6) Amount represents a change in taxes from adjustments at an assumed tax rate of 41.8%.

(7) Represents the number of shares issued from the transaction (4,626,789) less shares outstanding at the end of the
period.

(8) Represents the number of shares issued from the transaction (4,626,789) plus dilutive shares (32,882) from the
transaction, less shares outstanding at the end of the period.

26

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Independent and Benjamin Franklin

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Benjamin Unaudited
Independent Franklin Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

INTEREST INCOME
Interest on Loans $ 113,025 $ 30,152 $ (64)(1) $ 143,113
Interest and Dividends on Securities 17,783 6,213 � 23,996
Interest on Fed Funds Sold and Short Term
Investments 96 397 � 493

Total Interest Income 130,904 36,762 (64) 167,602

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on Deposits 28,933 10,462 249(2) 39,644
Interest on Borrowed Funds 15,006 6,574 (410)(3) 21,170

Total Interest Expense 43,939 17,036 (161) 60,814

Net Interest Income 86,965 19,726 97 106,788
Less � Provision for Loan Losses 5,312 1,128 � 6,440

Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan
Losses 81,653 18,598 97 100,348

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts 11,681 1,305 � 12,986
Wealth Management 8,554 � � 8,554
Mortgage Banking Income 2,574 216 � 2,790
BOLI Income 1,816 295 � 2,111
ATM Servicing Fees � 937 � 937
Net Loss on Sale of Securities (609) � � (609)
Other-Than-Temporary-Impairment on
Certain Pooled Trust Preferred Securities
Rated (BBB) (2,570) � � (2,570)
Other Non-Interest Income 2,986 1,515 � 4,501

Total Non-Interest Income 24,432 4,268 � 28,700

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and Employee Benefits 43,806 9,963 � 53,769
Occupancy and Equipment Expenses 9,338 2,657 8(4) 12,003
Data Processing and Facilities Management 4,170 1,728 � 5,898

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 76

Other Non-Interest Expense 20,238 3,343 6,313(5) 29,894

Total Non-Interest Expense 77,552 17,691 6,321 101,564

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 28,533 5,175 (6,224) 27,484
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 7,590 1,670 (2,184)(6) 7,076

NET INCOME $ 20,943 $ 3,505 $ (4,040) $ 20,408

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 1.35 $ 0.48 $ 1.01
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 1.34 $ 0.48 $ 1.01
BASIC AVERAGE SHARES(7) 15,518,540 7,300,101 (2,673,221) 20,145,420
DILUTED AVERAGE SHARES(8) 15,591,167 7,369,376 (2,687,208) 20,273,335

27

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

(1) Amount represents accretion of loan discount of approximately $320, over estimated life of 5 years. The $320 is
the portion of the fair value adjustment on loans which is due to changes in the interest rate environment and not
the portion that reflects the credit quality fair value adjustment on the loans.

(2) Amount represents amortization of deposit fair value adjustment over 2 years, which is based on the estimated
weighted average life of deposits.

(3) Amount represents amortization of fair value adjustment on borrowings ($433), net of interest expense of $23

[…]

No company or transaction used as a comparison in the above analysis is identical to Benjamin Franklin, Independent
or the merger. Accordingly, an analysis of these results is not mathematical. Rather, it involves complex
considerations and judgments concerning differences in financial and operating characteristics of the companies.

Contribution Analysis

KBW analyzed the relative contributions of Independent and Benjamin Franklin to the pro forma balance sheet and
income statement items of the combined entity, including assets, common equity, tangible equity, deposits, loans,
market capitalization, estimated 2008 net income and cash net income, and estimated 2009 net income and cash net
income with and without estimated 2009 cost savings added to Benjamin Franklin�s earnings. KBW compared the
relative contribution of balance sheet and income statement items with the

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 144

62

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

estimated pro forma ownership for Benjamin Franklin based on an exchange ratio of 0.59 given a 100% stock
transaction. The results of KBW�s analysis are set forth in the following table.

Category Independent
Benjamin
Franklin

2008 Estimated Net Income 86.7% 13.3%
2008 Estimated Cash Net Income 85.2% 14.8%
2009 Estimated Net Income 85.8% 14.2%
2009 Estimated Net Income with Cost Savings 74.2% 25.8%
2009 Estimated Cash Net Income 84.4% 15.6%
2009 Estimated Cash Net Income with Cost Savings 73.4% 26.6%
Total Assets 78.0% 22.0%
Gross Loans 79.2% 20.8%
Total Deposits 79.3% 20.7%
Common Equity 74.1% 25.9%
Tangible Common Equity 71.6% 28.4%
Market Capitalization 81.0% 19.0%
Ownership at 100% Stock 78.5% 21.5%

Financial Impact Analysis

KBW performed pro forma merger analyses that combined projected income statement and balance sheet information
of Independent and Benjamin Franklin. Assumptions regarding the accounting treatment, acquisition adjustments and
cost savings were used to calculate the financial impact that the merger would have on certain projected financial
results of Independent. In the course of this analysis, KBW used earnings estimates for Independent for 2008 and
2009 from a nationally recognized earnings estimate consolidator and used earnings estimates for Benjamin Franklin
for 2008 and 2009 from Benjamin Franklin�s management. This analysis indicated that the merger is expected to be